



EXHIBIT A
NEIGHBORHOOD SERVICES DIVISION
212 SW 9TH STREET
Lawton, Oklahoma 73501
(580) 581-3467 FAX (580) 581-3510
PROPERTY MAINTENANCE EVALUATION WORKSHEET

The following property is in violation of Lawton City Code 6-5-1; Existing Structures Code, as described in this attachment:

Inspection Date: July 5, 2022

Address: 16 SW A Avenue

Type of Occupancy: RESIDENTIAL

Vacant structure and premises is not maintained in a clean, safe, secure and sanitary condition; Creating blight problem or adversely affecting the public health and safety. (IPMC 301.3)

Insect and rodent harborage and/or infestation (IPMC 302.5 & 308.1)

Exterior surface lacks protective treatment from the elements, decay and rust; peeling, flaking and chipped paint; missing, cracked or broken siding. (IPMC 304.2)

Foundation walls not plumb; open cracks and breaks; openings that allow animals to enter (IPMC 304.5)

Exterior walls have holes, breaks, or other loose or rotting materials (IPMC 304.6)

Roof, roof drains, gutters, and downspouts in disrepair, inadequate to prevent dampness or deterioration in walls and interior portion of the structure; roof water discharging in a manner that creates a public nuisance. (IPMC 304.7)

Decorative features (cornices, trim, wall facings, etc.) in disrepair, improperly anchored, unsafe. (IPMC 304.8)

Interior of structure and equipment not maintained in good repair, structurally sound and in a sanitary condition. (IPMC 305.1)

Interior surfaces poorly maintained unclean, unsanitary, decayed wood, peeling paint, cracked or loose plaster. (IPMC 305.3)

Exterior property and premises, and the interior of every structure not free of any accumulation of rubbish and garbage. (IPMC 307.1)

NOTES: VACANT STRUCTURE. THE MAIN STRUCTURE HAS DAMAGE THROUGHOUT. THIS STRUCTURE IS NOT HABITABLE AND DOES NOT HAVE CITY WATER. PHOTOS WERE TAKEN.

Inspected By: Corey Bowen

This inspection sheet is not intended to be all-inclusive and additional items may be identified and corrected to bring the property in compliance with the Lawton City Code.



EXHIBIT A
NEIGHBORHOOD SERVICES DIVISION
212 SW 9TH STREET
Lawton, Oklahoma 73501
(580) 581-3467 FAX (580) 581-3510
PROPERTY MAINTENANCE EVALUATION WORKSHEET

The following property is in violation of Lawton City Code 6-5-1; Existing Structures Code, as described in this attachment:

Inspection Date: July 5, 2022 **Address:** 40 NE 25th Street Trailer #81

Type of Occupancy: RESIDENTIAL

Vacant structure and premises is not maintained in a clean, safe, secure and sanitary condition; Creating blight problem or adversely affecting the public health and safety. (IPMC 301.3)

Weeds plant growth in excess of 12 inches (IPMC 302.4, as amended by LCC 15-2)

Exterior surface lacks protective treatment from the elements, decay and rust; peeling, flaking and chipped paint; missing, cracked or broken siding. (IPMC 304.2)

Foundation walls not plumb; open cracks and breaks; openings that allow animals to enter (IPMC 304.5)

Exterior walls have holes, breaks, or other loose or rotting materials (IPMC 304.6)

Roof, roof drains, gutters, and downspouts in disrepair, inadequate to prevent dampness or deterioration in walls and interior portion of the structure; roof water discharging in a manner that creates a public nuisance. (IPMC 304.7)

Decorative features (cornices, trim, wall facings, etc.) in disrepair, improperly anchored, unsafe. (IPMC 304.8)

Windows, skylights, and door-frames cracked, not weather tight, unable to open, disrepair (IPMC 304.13)

Doors, door assemblies and hardware in poor condition, unlocked, poor condition (IPMC 304.15)

Interior of structure and equipment not maintained in good repair, structurally sound and in a sanitary condition. (IPMC 305.1)

Interior surfaces poorly maintained unclean, unsanitary, decayed wood, peeling paint, cracked or loose plaster. (IPMC 305.3)

Exterior property and premises, and the interior of every structure not free of any accumulation of rubbish and garbage. (IPMC 307.1)

NOTES: VACANT STRUCTURE. THE MAIN STRUCTURE HAS DAMAGE THROUGHT. THIS STRUCTURE IS NOT HABITABLE AND DOES NOT HAVE CITY WATER. PHOTOS WERE TAKEN.

Inspected By: Corey Bowen

This inspection sheet is not intended to be all-inclusive and additional items may be identified and corrected to bring the property in compliance with the Lawton City Code.



EXHIBIT A
NEIGHBORHOOD SERVICES DIVISION
212 SW 9TH STREET
Lawton, Oklahoma 73501
(580) 581-3467 FAX (580) 581-3510
PROPERTY MAINTENANCE EVALUATION WORKSHEET

The following property is in violation of Lawton City Code 6-5-1; Existing Structures Code, as described in this attachment:

Inspection Date: July 5, 2022 **Address:** 110 NW Morford Avenue

Type of Occupancy: RESIDENTIAL

Vacant structure and premises is not maintained in a clean, safe, secure and sanitary condition; Creating blight problem or adversely affecting the public health and safety. (IPMC 301.3)

The exterior of a structure shall be maintained in good repair, structurally sound and sanitary so as not to pose a threat to the public health, safety or welfare. (IPMC 304.1)

The following conditions shall be determined as unsafe and shall be repaired or replaced to comply with the International Building Code or the International Existing Building Code as required for existing buildings. (IPMC 304.1.1)

Buildings shall have approved address numbers placed in a position to be plainly legible and visible from the street or road fronting the property. These numbers shall contrast with their background. Address numbers shall be Arabic numerals or alphabet letters. Numbers shall be not less than 4 inches (102 mm) in height with a minimum stroke of 0.5 inch (12.7 mm). (IPMC 304.3)

Exterior surface lacks protective treatment from the elements, decay and rust; peeling, flaking and chipped paint; missing, cracked or broken siding. (IPMC 304.2)

Foundation walls not plumb; open cracks and breaks; openings that allow animals to enter (IPMC 304.5)

Roof, roof drains, gutters, and downspouts in disrepair, inadequate to prevent dampness or deterioration in walls and interior portion of the structure; roof water discharging in a manner that creates a public nuisance. (IPMC 304.7)

Decorative features (cornices, trim, wall facings, etc.) in disrepair, improperly anchored, unsafe. (IPMC 304.8)

Windows, skylights, and doorframes cracked, not weather tight, unable to open, disrepair (IPMC 304.13)

Doors, door assemblies and hardware in poor condition, unlocked, poor condition (IPMC 304.15)

Exterior property and premises, and the interior of every structure not free of any accumulation of rubbish and garbage. (IPMC 307.1)

NOTES: VACANT STRUCTURE. THE MAIN STRUCTURE HAS DAMAGE THROUGHT. THIS STRUCTURE IS NOT HABITABLE AND DOES NOT HAVE UTILITIES. PHOTOS WERE TAKEN.

Inspected By: Corey Bowen

This inspection sheet is not intended to be all-inclusive and additional items may be identified and corrected to bring the property in compliance with the Lawton City Code.



EXHIBIT A
NEIGHBORHOOD SERVICES DIVISION
212 SW 9TH STREET
Lawton, Oklahoma 73501
(580) 581-3467 FAX (580) 581-3510
PROPERTY MAINTENANCE EVALUATION WORKSHEET

The following property is in violation of Lawton City Code 6-5-1; Existing Structures Code, as described in this attachment:

Inspection Date: July 5, 2022 **Address:** 212 NW Columbia Avenue

Type of Occupancy: RESIDENTIAL

Vacant structure and premises is not maintained in a clean, safe, secure and sanitary condition; Creating blight problem or adversely affecting the public health and safety. (IPMC 301.3)

Weeds plant growth in excess of 12 inches (IPMC 302.4, as amended by LCC 15-2)

Exterior surface lacks protective treatment from the elements, decay and rust; peeling, flaking and chipped paint; missing, cracked or broken siding. (IPMC 304.2)

Foundation walls not plumb; open cracks and breaks; openings that allow animals to enter (IPMC 304.5)

Exterior walls have holes, breaks, or other loose or rotting materials (IPMC 304.6)

Roof, roof drains, gutters, and downspouts in disrepair, inadequate to prevent dampness or deterioration in walls and interior portion of the structure; roof water discharging in a manner that creates a public nuisance. (IPMC 304.7)

Decorative features (cornices, trim, wall facings, etc.) in disrepair, improperly anchored, unsafe. (IPMC 304.8)

Windows, skylights, and door-frames cracked, not weather tight, unable to open, disrepair (IPMC 304.13)

Lacking insect screens where required for ventilation; existing screens in disrepair (IPMC 304.14)

Doors, door assemblies and hardware in poor condition, unlocked, poor condition (IPMC 304.15)

Interior of structure and equipment not maintained in good repair, structurally sound and in a sanitary condition. (IPMC 305.1)

Interior surfaces poorly maintained unclean, unsanitary, decayed wood, peeling paint, cracked or loose plaster. (IPMC 305.3)

Exterior property and premises, and the interior of every structure not free of any accumulation of rubbish and garbage. (IPMC 307.1)

NOTES: VACANT STRUCTURE. THE MAIN STRUCTURE HAS DAMAGE THROUGHT. THIS STRUCTURE IS NOT HABITABLE AND DOES NOT HAVE CITY WATER. PHOTOS WERE TAKEN.

Inspected By: Corey Bowen

This inspection sheet is not intended to be all-inclusive and additional items may be identified and corrected to bring the property in compliance with the Lawton City Code.



EXHIBIT A
NEIGHBORHOOD SERVICES DIVISION
212 SW 9TH STREET
Lawton, Oklahoma 73501
(580) 581-3467 FAX (580) 581-3510
PROPERTY MAINTENANCE EVALUATION WORKSHEET

The following property is in violation of Lawton City Code 6-5-1; Existing Structures Code, as described in this attachment:

Inspection Date: July 5, 2022

Address: 401 SW Jefferson Avenue

Type of Occupancy: RESIDENTIAL

Unsafe structure is one that is found to be dangerous to the life, health, property or safety of the public or occupants. Structure is so damaged, decayed, dilapidated, structurally unsafe or of such faulty construction or unstable foundation that partial or complete collapse is possible. (IPMC 108.1.1)

Vacant structure and premises is not maintained in a clean, safe, secure and sanitary condition; Creating blight problem or adversely affecting the public health and safety. (IPMC 301.3)

Insect and rodent harborage and/or infestation (IPMC 302.5 & 308.1)

Exterior surface lacks protective treatment from the elements, decay and rust; peeling, flaking and chipped paint, missing, cracked or broken siding. (IPMC 304.2)

Foundation walls not plumb; open cracks and breaks; openings that allow animals to enter (IPMC 304.5)

Exterior walls have holes, breaks, or other loose or rotting materials (IPMC 304.6)

Decorative features (cornices, trim, wall facings, etc.) in disrepair, improperly anchored, unsafe. (IPMC 304.8)

Windows, skylights, and doorframes cracked, not weather tight, unable to open, disrepair (IPMC 304.13)

Lacking insect screens where required for ventilation; existing screens in disrepair (IPMC 304.14)

Doors, door assemblies and hardware in poor condition, unlocked, poor condition (IPMC 304.15)

Interior of structure and equipment not maintained in good repair, structurally sound and in a sanitary condition. (IPMC 305.1)

Exterior property and premises, and the interior of every structure not free of any accumulation of rubbish and garbage. (IPMC 307.1)

NOTES: VACANT UNSECURE STRUCTURE. THIS STRUCTURE IS NOT HABITABLE AND DOES NOT HAVE ANY UTILITIES. PHOTOS WERE TAKEN.

Inspected By: Corey Bowen

This inspection sheet is not intended to be all-inclusive and additional items may be identified and corrected to bring the property in compliance with the Lawton City Code.



EXHIBIT A
NEIGHBORHOOD SERVICES DIVISION
212 SW 9TH STREET
Lawton, Oklahoma 73501
(580) 581-3467 FAX (580) 581-3510
PROPERTY MAINTENANCE EVALUATION WORKSHEET

The following property is in violation of Lawton City Code 6-5-1; Existing Structures Code, as described in this attachment:

Inspection Date: July 5, 2022

Address: 508 NW 2nd Street

Type of Occupancy: RESIDENTIAL

Vacant structure and premises is not maintained in a clean, safe, secure and sanitary condition; Creating blight problem or adversely affecting the public health and safety. (IPMC 301.3)

Weeds plant growth in excess of 12 inches (IPMC 302.4, as amended by LCC 15-2)

Insect and rodent harborage and/or infestation (IPMC 302.5 & 308.1)

Exterior surface lacks protective treatment from the elements, decay and rust; peeling, flaking and chipped paint; missing, cracked or broken siding. (IPMC 304.2)

Foundation walls not plumb; open cracks and breaks; openings that allow animals to enter (IPMC 304.5)

Roof, roof drains, gutters, and downspouts in disrepair, inadequate to prevent dampness or deterioration in walls and interior portion of the structure; roof water discharging in a manner that creates a public nuisance. (IPMC 304.7)

Decorative features (cornices, trim, wall facings, etc.) in disrepair, improperly anchored, unsafe. (IPMC 304.8)

Windows, skylights, and door-frames cracked, not weather tight, unable to open, disrepair (IPMC 304.13)

Lacking insect screens where required for ventilation; existing screens in disrepair (IPMC 304.14)

Doors, door assemblies and hardware in poor condition, unlocked, poor condition (IPMC 304.15)

Interior of structure and equipment not maintained in good repair, structurally sound and in a sanitary condition. (IPMC 305.1)

Interior surfaces poorly maintained unclean, unsanitary, decayed wood, peeling paint, cracked or loose plaster. (IPMC 305.3)

Exterior property and premises, and the interior of every structure not free of any accumulation of rubbish and garbage. (IPMC 307.1)

NOTES: VACANT STRUCTURE. THERE IS TALL GRASS AND THE MAIN STRUCTURE HAS DAMAGE THROUGHT. THIS STRUCTURE IS NOT HABITABLE AND DOES NOT HAVE CITY WATER. PHOTOS WERE TAKEN.

Inspected By: Corey Bowen

This inspection sheet is not intended to be all-inclusive and additional items may be identified and corrected to bring the property in compliance with the Lawton City Code.



EXHIBIT A
NEIGHBORHOOD SERVICES DIVISION
212 SW 9TH STREET
Lawton, Oklahoma 73501
(580) 581-3467 FAX (580) 581-3510
PROPERTY MAINTENANCE EVALUATION WORKSHEET

The following property is in violation of Lawton City Code 6-5-1; Existing Structures Code, as described in this attachment:

Inspection Date: July 5, 2022 **Address:** 515 SW Summit Avenue

Type of Occupancy: RESIDENTIAL

Vacant structure and premises is not maintained in a clean, safe, secure and sanitary condition; Creating blight problem or adversely affecting the public health and safety. (IPMC 301.3)

Weeds plant growth in excess of 12 inches (IPMC 302.4, as amended by LCC 15-2)

Insect and rodent harborage and/or infestation (IPMC 302.5 & 308.1)

Exterior surface lacks protective treatment from the elements, decay and rust; peeling, flaking and chipped paint; missing, cracked or broken siding. (IPMC 304.2)

Foundation walls not plumb; open cracks and breaks; openings that allow animals to enter (IPMC 304.5)

Exterior walls have holes, breaks, or other loose or rotting materials (IPMC 304.6)

Roof, roof drains, gutters, and downspouts in disrepair, inadequate to prevent dampness or deterioration in walls and interior portion of the structure; roof water discharging in a manner that creates a public nuisance. (IPMC 304.7)

Decorative features (cornices, trim, wall facings, etc.) in disrepair, improperly anchored, unsafe. (IPMC 304.8)

Windows, skylights, and door-frames cracked, not weather tight, unable to open, disrepair (IPMC 304.13)

Doors, door assemblies and hardware in poor condition, unlocked, poor condition (IPMC 304.15)

Interior of structure and equipment not maintained in good repair, structurally sound and in a sanitary condition. (IPMC 305.1)

Interior surfaces poorly maintained unclean, unsanitary, decayed wood, peeling paint, cracked or loose plaster. (IPMC 305.3)

Exterior property and premises, and the interior of every structure not free of any accumulation of rubbish and garbage. (IPMC 307.1)

NOTES: VACANT STRUCTURE. THERE IS TALL GRASS AND THIS STRUCTURE IS NOT HABITABLE AND DOES NOT HAVE UTILITIES. PHOTOS WERE TAKEN.

Inspected By: Corey Bowen

This inspection sheet is not intended to be all-inclusive and additional items may be identified and corrected to bring the property in compliance with the Lawton City Code.



EXHIBIT A
NEIGHBORHOOD SERVICES DIVISION
212 SW 9TH STREET
Lawton, Oklahoma 73501
(580) 581-3467 FAX (580) 581-3510
PROPERTY MAINTENANCE EVALUATION WORKSHEET

The following property is in violation of Lawton City Code 6-5-1; Existing Structures Code, as described in this attachment:

Inspection Date: July 5, 2022 **Address:** 707 SW Jefferson Avenue

Type of Occupancy: RESIDENTIAL

Vacant structure and premises is not maintained in a clean, safe, secure and sanitary condition; Creating blight problem or adversely affecting the public health and safety. (IPMC 301.3)

Weeds plant growth in excess of 12 inches (IPMC 302.4, as amended by LCC 15-2)

Exterior surface lacks protective treatment from the elements, decay and rust; peeling, flaking and chipped paint; missing, cracked or broken siding. (IPMC 304.2)

Foundation walls not plumb; open cracks and breaks; openings that allow animals to enter (IPMC 304.5)

Exterior walls have holes, breaks, or other loose or rotting materials (IPMC 304.6)

Roof, roof drains, gutters, and downspouts in disrepair, inadequate to prevent dampness or deterioration in walls and interior portion of the structure; roof water discharging in a manner that creates a public nuisance. (IPMC 304.7)

Decorative features (cornices, trim, wall facings, etc.) in disrepair, improperly anchored, unsafe. (IPMC 304.8)

Windows, skylights, and door-frames cracked, not weather tight, unable to open, disrepair (IPMC 304.13)

Doors, door assemblies and hardware in poor condition, unlocked, poor condition (IPMC 304.15)

Interior of structure and equipment not maintained in good repair, structurally sound and in a sanitary condition. (IPMC 305.1)

Interior surfaces poorly maintained unclean, unsanitary, decayed wood, peeling paint, cracked or loose plaster. (IPMC 305.3)

Exterior property and premises, and the interior of every structure not free of any accumulation of rubbish and garbage. (IPMC 307.1)

NOTES: VACANT STRUCTURE. THE MAIN STRUCTURE HAS DAMAGE THROUGHT. THIS STRUCTURE IS NOT HABITABLE AND DOES NOT HAVE CITY WATER. PHOTOS WERE TAKEN.

Inspected By: Corey Bowen

This inspection sheet is not intended to be all-inclusive and additional items may be identified and corrected to bring the property in compliance with the Lawton City Code.



EXHIBIT A
NEIGHBORHOOD SERVICES DIVISION
212 SW 9TH STREET
Lawton, Oklahoma 73501
(580) 581-3467 FAX (580) 581-3510
PROPERTY MAINTENANCE EVALUATION WORKSHEET

The following property is in violation of Lawton City Code 6-5-1; Existing Structures Code, as described in this attachment:

Inspection Date: July 5, 2022

Address: 709 NW Dearborn Avenue

Type of Occupancy: RESIDENTIAL

Vacant structure and premises is not maintained in a clean, safe, secure and sanitary condition; Creating blight problem or adversely affecting the public health and safety. (IPMC 301.3)

Insect and rodent harborage and/or infestation (IPMC 302.5 & 308.1)

Exterior surface lacks protective treatment from the elements, decay and rust; peeling, flaking and chipped paint; missing, cracked or broken siding. (IPMC 304.2)

Exterior walls have holes, breaks, or other loose or rotting materials (IPMC 304.6)

Roof, roof drains, gutters, and downspouts in disrepair, inadequate to prevent dampness or deterioration in walls and interior portion of the structure; roof water discharging in a manner that creates a public nuisance. (IPMC 304.7)

Windows, skylights, and doorframes cracked, not weather tight, unable to open, disrepair (IPMC 304.13)

Doors, door assemblies and hardware in poor condition, unlocked, poor condition (IPMC 304.15)

Exterior property and premises, and the interior of every structure not free of any accumulation of rubbish and garbage. (IPMC 307.1)

Accessory structures, including detached garages, fences, and walls are not structurally sound (IPMC 302.7)

All sidewalks, walkways, stairs, driveways, parking spaces shall be kept in a proper state of repair, and maintained free from hazardous conditions (IPMC 302.3)

NOTES: VACANT MAIN STRUCTURE. THIS STRUCTURE IS NOT HABITABLE AND DOES NOT HAVE ANY UTILITIES. PHOTOS WERE TAKEN.

Inspected By: Corey Bowen

This inspection sheet is not intended to be all-inclusive and additional items may be identified and corrected to bring the property in compliance with the Lawton City Code.



EXHIBIT A
NEIGHBORHOOD SERVICES DIVISION
212 SW 9TH STREET
Lawton, Oklahoma 73501
(580) 581-3467 FAX (580) 581-3510
PROPERTY MAINTENANCE EVALUATION WORKSHEET

The following property is in violation of Lawton City Code 6-5-1; Existing Structures Code, as described in this attachment:

Inspection Date: July 5, 2022

Address: 715 SW McKinley Avenue

Type of Occupancy: RESIDENTIAL

Unsafe structure is one that is found to be dangerous to the life, health, property or safety of the public or occupants. Structure is so damaged, decayed, dilapidated, structurally unsafe or of such faulty construction or unstable foundation that partial or complete collapse is possible. (IPMC 108.1.1)

Vacant structure and premises is not maintained in a clean, safe, secure and sanitary condition; Creating blight problem or adversely affecting the public health and safety. (IPMC 301.3)

Insect and rodent harborage and/or infestation (IPMC 302.5 & 308.1)

Exterior surface lacks protective treatment from the elements, decay and rust; peeling, flaking and chipped paint, missing, cracked or broken siding. (IPMC 304.2)

Foundation walls not plumb; open cracks and breaks; openings that allow animals to enter (IPMC 304.5)

Exterior walls have holes, breaks, or other loose or rotting materials (IPMC 304.6)

Decorative features (cornices, trim, wall facings, etc.) in disrepair, improperly anchored, unsafe. (IPMC 304.8)

Windows, skylights, and doorframes cracked, not weather tight, unable to open, disrepair (IPMC 304.13)

Lacking insect screens where required for ventilation; existing screens in disrepair (IPMC 304.14)

Doors, door assemblies and hardware in poor condition, unlocked, poor condition (IPMC 304.15)

Interior of structure and equipment not maintained in good repair, structurally sound and in a sanitary condition. (IPMC 305.1)

Exterior property and premises, and the interior of every structure not free of any accumulation of rubbish and garbage. (IPMC 307.1)

NOTES: VACANT UNSECURE MAIN STRUCTURE. THIS STRUCTURE IS NOT HABITABLE AND DOES NOT HAVE ANY UTILITIES. PHOTOS WERE TAKEN.

Inspected By: Corey Bowen

This inspection sheet is not intended to be all-inclusive and additional items may be identified and corrected to bring the property in compliance with the Lawton City Code.



EXHIBIT A
NEIGHBORHOOD SERVICES DIVISION
212 SW 9TH STREET
Lawton, Oklahoma 73501
(580) 581-3467 FAX (580) 581-3510
PROPERTY MAINTENANCE EVALUATION WORKSHEET

The following property is in violation of Lawton City Code 6-5-1; Existing Structures Code, as described in this attachment:

Inspection Date: July 5, 2022

Address: 1005 SW I Avenue

Type of Occupancy: RESIDENTIAL

Vacant structure and premises is not maintained in a clean, safe, secure and sanitary condition; Creating blight problem or adversely affecting the public health and safety. (IPMC 301.3)

Weeds plant growth in excess of 12 inches (IPMC 302.4, as amended by LCC 15-2)

Exterior surface lacks protective treatment from the elements, decay and rust; peeling, flaking and chipped paint; missing, cracked or broken siding. (IPMC 304.2)

Foundation walls not plumb; open cracks and breaks; openings that allow animals to enter (IPMC 304.5)

Exterior walls have holes, breaks, or other loose or rotting materials (IPMC 304.6)

Roof, roof drains, gutters, and downspouts in disrepair, inadequate to prevent dampness or deterioration in walls and interior portion of the structure; roof water discharging in a manner that creates a public nuisance. (IPMC 304.7)

Decorative features (cornices, trim, wall facings, etc.) in disrepair, improperly anchored, unsafe. (IPMC 304.8)

Windows, skylights, and door-frames cracked, not weather tight, unable to open, disrepair (IPMC 304.13)

Doors, door assemblies and hardware in poor condition, unlocked, poor condition (IPMC 304.15)

Interior of structure and equipment not maintained in good repair, structurally sound and in a sanitary condition. (IPMC 305.1)

Interior surfaces poorly maintained unclean, unsanitary, decayed wood, peeling paint, cracked or loose plaster. (IPMC 305.3)

Exterior property and premises, and the interior of every structure not free of any accumulation of rubbish and garbage. (IPMC 307.1)

NOTES: VACANT STRUCTURE. THE MAIN STRUCTURE HAS DAMAGE THROUGHT. THIS STRUCTURE IS NOT HABITABLE AND DOES NOT HAVE CITY WATER. PHOTOS WERE TAKEN.

Inspected By: Corey Bowen

This inspection sheet is not intended to be all-inclusive and additional items may be identified and corrected to bring the property in compliance with the Lawton City Code.



EXHIBIT A
NEIGHBORHOOD SERVICES DIVISION
212 SW 9TH STREET
Lawton, Oklahoma 73501
(580) 581-3467 FAX (580) 581-3510
PROPERTY MAINTENANCE EVALUATION WORKSHEET

The following property is in violation of Lawton City Code 6-5-1; Existing Structures Code, as described in this attachment:

Inspection Date: July 5, 2022

Address: 1119 NW 31st Street

Type of Occupancy: RESIDENTIAL

Vacant structure and premises is not maintained in a clean, safe, secure and sanitary condition; Creating blight problem or adversely affecting the public health and safety. (IPMC 301.3)

Weeds plant growth in excess of 12 inches (IPMC 302.4, as amended by LCC 15-2)

Insect and rodent harborage and/or infestation (IPMC 302.5 & 308.1)

Exterior surface lacks protective treatment from the elements, decay and rust; peeling, flaking and chipped paint; missing, cracked or broken siding. (IPMC 304.2)

Foundation walls not plumb; open cracks and breaks; openings that allow animals to enter (IPMC 304.5)

Exterior walls have holes, breaks, or other loose or rotting materials (IPMC 304.6)

Roof, roof drains, gutters, and downspouts in disrepair, inadequate to prevent dampness or deterioration in walls and interior portion of the structure; roof water discharging in a manner that creates a public nuisance. (IPMC 304.7)

Decorative features (cornices, trim, wall facings, etc.) in disrepair, improperly anchored, unsafe. (IPMC 304.8)

Windows, skylights, and door-frames cracked, not weather tight, unable to open, disrepair (IPMC 304.13)

Doors, door assemblies and hardware in poor condition, unlocked, poor condition (IPMC 304.15)

Structural members structurally unsound; incapable of supporting the imposed loads (IPMC 305.2)

Exterior property and premises, and the interior of every structure not free of any accumulation of rubbish and garbage. (IPMC 307.1)

NOTES: VACANT MAIN STRUCTURE. THE MAIN STRUCTURE HAS EXTENSIVE FIRE DAMAGE. THIS STRUCTURE IS NOT HABITABLE AND DOES NOT HAVE ANY UTILITIES. PHOTOS WERE TAKEN.

Inspected By: Cory Bowen

This inspection sheet is not intended to be all-inclusive and additional items may be identified and corrected to bring the property in compliance with the Lawton City Code.



EXHIBIT A
NEIGHBORHOOD SERVICES DIVISION
212 SW 9TH STREET
Lawton, Oklahoma 73501
(580) 581-3467 FAX (580) 581-3510
PROPERTY MAINTENANCE EVALUATION WORKSHEET

The following property is in violation of Lawton City Code 6-5-1; Existing Structures Code, as described in this attachment:

Inspection Date: July 5, 2022

Address: 1218 NW Irwin Avenue

Type of Occupancy: RESIDENTIAL

Vacant structure and premises is not maintained in a clean, safe, secure and sanitary condition; Creating blight problem or adversely affecting the public health and safety. (IPMC 301.3)

Weeds plant growth in excess of 12 inches (IPMC 302.4, as amended by LCC 15-2)

Exterior surface lacks protective treatment from the elements, decay and rust; peeling, flaking and chipped paint; missing, cracked or broken siding. (IPMC 304.2)

Foundation walls not plumb; open cracks and breaks; openings that allow animals to enter (IPMC 304.5)

Exterior walls have holes, breaks, or other loose or rotting materials (IPMC 304.6)

Roof, roof drains, gutters, and downspouts in disrepair, inadequate to prevent dampness or deterioration in walls and interior portion of the structure; roof water discharging in a manner that creates a public nuisance. (IPMC 304.7)

Decorative features (cornices, trim, wall facings, etc.) in disrepair, improperly anchored, unsafe. (IPMC 304.8)

Windows, skylights, and door-frames cracked, not weather tight, unable to open, disrepair (IPMC 304.13)

Lacking insect screens where required for ventilation; existing screens in disrepair (IPMC 304.14)

Doors, door assemblies and hardware in poor condition, unlocked, poor condition (IPMC 304.15)

Interior surfaces poorly maintained unclean, unsanitary, decayed wood, peeling paint, cracked or loose plaster. (IPMC 305.3)

Exterior property and premises, and the interior of every structure not free of any accumulation of rubbish and garbage. (IPMC 307.1)

NOTES: VACANT STRUCTURE. THERE IS TALL GRASS AND THE MAIN STRUCTURE HAS DAMAGE THROUGHOUT. THIS STRUCTURE DOES NOT HAVE CITY WATER. PHOTOS WERE TAKEN.

Inspected By: Corey Bowen

This inspection sheet is not intended to be all-inclusive and additional items may be identified and corrected to bring the property in compliance with the Lawton City Code.



EXHIBIT A
NEIGHBORHOOD SERVICES DIVISION
212 SW 9TH STREET
Lawton, Oklahoma 73501
(580) 581-3467 FAX (580) 581-3510
PROPERTY MAINTENANCE EVALUATION WORKSHEET

The following property is in violation of Lawton City Code 6-5-1; Existing Structures Code, as described in this attachment:

Inspection Date: July 5, 2022

Address: 1304 SW Oklahoma Avenue

Type of Occupancy: RESIDENTIAL

Vacant structure and premises is not maintained in a clean, safe, secure and sanitary condition; Creating blight problem or adversely affecting the public health and safety. (IPMC 301.3)

The exterior of a structure shall be maintained in good repair, structurally sound and sanitary so as not to pose a threat to the public health, safety or welfare. (IPMC 304.1)

The following conditions shall be determined as unsafe and shall be repaired or replaced to comply with the International Building Code or the International Existing Building Code as required for existing buildings. (IPMC 304.1.1)

Buildings shall have approved address numbers placed in a position to be plainly legible and visible from the street or road fronting the property. These numbers shall contrast with their background. Address numbers shall be Arabic numerals or alphabet letters. Numbers shall be not less than 4 inches (102 mm) in height with a minimum stroke of 0.5 inch (12.7 mm). (IPMC 304.3)

Structural members shall be maintained free from deterioration, and shall be capable of safely supporting the imposed dead and live loads. (IPMC 304.3)

Exterior surface lacks protective treatment from the elements, decay and rust; peeling, flaking and chipped paint; missing, cracked or broken siding. (IPMC 304.2)

Foundation walls not plumb; open cracks and breaks; openings that allow animals to enter (IPMC 304.5)

Exterior walls have holes, breaks, or other loose or rotting materials (IPMC 304.6)

Roof, roof drains, gutters, and downspouts in disrepair, inadequate to prevent dampness or deterioration in walls and interior portion of the structure; roof water discharging in a manner that creates a public nuisance. (IPMC 304.7)

Windows, skylights, and doorframes cracked, not weather tight, unable to open, disrepair (IPMC 304.13)

Doors, door assemblies and hardware in poor condition, unlocked, poor condition (IPMC 304.15)

NOTES: VACANT STRUCTURE. THIS STRUCTURE IS NOT HABITABLE AND DOES NOT HAVE UTILITIES. PHOTOS WERE TAKEN.

Inspected By: Corey Bowen

This inspection sheet is not intended to be all-inclusive and additional items may be identified and corrected to bring the property in compliance with the Lawton City Code.



EXHIBIT A
NEIGHBORHOOD SERVICES DIVISION
212 SW 9TH STREET
Lawton, Oklahoma 73501
(580) 581-3467 FAX (580) 581-3510
PROPERTY MAINTENANCE EVALUATION WORKSHEET

The following property is in violation of Lawton City Code 6-5-1; Existing Structures Code, as described in this attachment:

Inspection Date: July 5, 2022 **Address:** 1401 SW Oklahoma Avenue

Type of Occupancy: RESIDENTIAL

Vacant structure and premises is not maintained in a clean, safe, secure and sanitary condition; Creating blight problem or adversely affecting the public health and safety. (IPMC 301.3)

Weeds plant growth in excess of 12 inches (IPMC 302.4, as amended by LCC 15-2)

Exterior surface lacks protective treatment from the elements, decay and rust; peeling, flaking and chipped paint; missing, cracked or broken siding. (IPMC 304.2)

Foundation walls not plumb; open cracks and breaks; openings that allow animals to enter (IPMC 304.5)

Exterior walls have holes, breaks, or other loose or rotting materials (IPMC 304.6)

Roof, roof drains, gutters, and downspouts in disrepair, inadequate to prevent dampness or deterioration in walls and interior portion of the structure; roof water discharging in a manner that creates a public nuisance. (IPMC 304.7)

Decorative features (cornices, trim, wall facings, etc.) in disrepair, improperly anchored, unsafe. (IPMC 304.8)

Windows, skylights, and door-frames cracked, not weather tight, unable to open, disrepair (IPMC 304.13)

Doors, door assemblies and hardware in poor condition, unlocked, poor condition (IPMC 304.15)

Interior of structure and equipment not maintained in good repair, structurally sound and in a sanitary condition. (IPMC 305.1)

Interior surfaces poorly maintained unclean, unsanitary, decayed wood, peeling paint, cracked or loose plaster. (IPMC 305.3)

Exterior property and premises, and the interior of every structure not free of any accumulation of rubbish and garbage. (IPMC 307.1)

NOTES: VACANT STRUCTURE. THE MAIN STRUCTURE HAS DAMAGE THROUGHT. THIS STRUCTURE IS NOT HABITABLE AND DOES NOT HAVE CITY WATER. PHOTOS WERE TAKEN.

Inspected By: Corey Bowen

This inspection sheet is not intended to be all-inclusive and additional items may be identified and corrected to bring the property in compliance with the Lawton City Code.



EXHIBIT A
NEIGHBORHOOD SERVICES DIVISION
212 SW 9TH STREET
Lawton, Oklahoma 73501
(580) 581-3467 FAX (580) 581-3510
PROPERTY MAINTENANCE EVALUATION WORKSHEET

The following property is in violation of Lawton City Code 6-5-1; Existing Structures Code, as described in this attachment:

Inspection Date: July 5, 2022

Address: 1405 SW E Street

Type of Occupancy: RESIDENTIAL

Vacant structure and premises is not maintained in a clean, safe, secure and sanitary condition; Creating blight problem or adversely affecting the public health and safety. (IPMC 301.3)

The exterior of a structure shall be maintained in good repair, structurally sound and sanitary so as not to pose a threat to the public health, safety or welfare. (IPMC 304.1)

The following conditions shall be determined as unsafe and shall be repaired or replaced to comply with the International Building Code or the International Existing Building Code as required for existing buildings. (IPMC 304.1.1)

Buildings shall have approved address numbers placed in a position to be plainly legible and visible from the street or road fronting the property. These numbers shall contrast with their background. Address numbers shall be Arabic numerals or alphabet letters. Numbers shall be not less than 4 inches (102 mm) in height with a minimum stroke of 0.5 inch (12.7 mm). (IPMC 304.3)

Structural members shall be maintained free from deterioration, and shall be capable of safely supporting the imposed dead and live loads. (IPMC 304.3)

Exterior surface lacks protective treatment from the elements, decay and rust; peeling, flaking and chipped paint; missing, cracked or broken siding. (IPMC 304.2)

Foundation walls not plumb; open cracks and breaks; openings that allow animals to enter (IPMC 304.5)

Exterior walls have holes, breaks, or other loose or rotting materials (IPMC 304.6)

Roof, roof drains, gutters, and downspouts in disrepair, inadequate to prevent dampness or deterioration in walls and interior portion of the structure; roof water discharging in a manner that creates a public nuisance. (IPMC 304.7)

Windows, skylights, and doorframes cracked, not weather tight, unable to open, disrepair (IPMC 304.13)

Doors, door assemblies and hardware in poor condition, unlocked, poor condition (IPMC 304.15)

NOTES: VACANT STRUCTURE. THIS STRUCTURE IS NOT HABITABLE AND DOES NOT HAVE UTILITIES. PHOTOS WERE TAKEN.

Inspected By: Corey Bowen

This inspection sheet is not intended to be all-inclusive and additional items may be identified and corrected to bring the property in compliance with the Lawton City Code.



EXHIBIT A
NEIGHBORHOOD SERVICES DIVISION
212 SW 9TH STREET
Lawton, Oklahoma 73501
(580) 581-3467 FAX (580) 581-3510
PROPERTY MAINTENANCE EVALUATION WORKSHEET

The following property is in violation of Lawton City Code 6-5-1; Existing Structures Code, as described in this attachment:

Inspection Date: July 5, 2022

Address: 1503 SW Texas Avenue

Type of Occupancy: RESIDENTIAL

Unsafe structure is one that is found to be dangerous to the life, health, property or safety of the public or occupants. Structure is so damaged, decayed, dilapidated, structurally unsafe or of such faulty construction or unstable foundation that partial or complete collapse is possible. (IPMC 108.1.1)

Vacant structure and premises is not maintained in a clean, safe, secure and sanitary condition; Creating blight problem or adversely affecting the public health and safety. (IPMC 301.3)

Insect and rodent harborage and/or infestation (IPMC 302.5 & 308.1)

Exterior surface lacks protective treatment from the elements, decay and rust; peeling, flaking and chipped paint, missing, cracked or broken siding. (IPMC 304.2)

Foundation walls not plumb; open cracks and breaks; openings that allow animals to enter (IPMC 304.5)

Exterior walls have holes, breaks, or other loose or rotting materials (IPMC 304.6)

Decorative features (cornices, trim, wall facings, etc.) in disrepair, improperly anchored, unsafe. (IPMC 304.8)

Windows, skylights, and doorframes cracked, not weather tight, unable to open, disrepair (IPMC 304.13)

Lacking insect screens where required for ventilation; existing screens in disrepair (IPMC 304.14)

Doors, door assemblies and hardware in poor condition, unlocked, poor condition (IPMC 304.15)

Interior of structure and equipment not maintained in good repair, structurally sound and in a sanitary condition. (IPMC 305.1)

Exterior property and premises, and the interior of every structure not free of any accumulation of rubbish and garbage. (IPMC 307.1)

NOTES: VACANT UNSECURE MAIN STRUCTURE. THIS STRUCTURE IS NOT HABITABLE AND DOES NOT HAVE ANY UTILITIES. PHOTOS WERE TAKEN.

Inspected By: Corey Bowen

This inspection sheet is not intended to be all-inclusive and additional items may be identified and corrected to bring the property in compliance with the Lawton City Code.



EXHIBIT A
NEIGHBORHOOD SERVICES DIVISION
212 SW 9TH STREET
Lawton, Oklahoma 73501
(580) 581-3467 FAX (580) 581-3510
PROPERTY MAINTENANCE EVALUATION WORKSHEET

The following property is in violation of Lawton City Code 6-5-1; Existing Structures Code, as described in this attachment:

Inspection Date: July 5, 2022

Address: 1507 SW Texas Avenue

Type of Occupancy: RESIDENTIAL

Sidewalks and driveways. Sidewalks, walkways, stairs, driveways, parking spaces and similar areas shall be kept in a proper state of repair and maintained free from hazardous conditions. Vacant structure and premises is not maintained in a clean, safe, secure and sanitary condition; Creating blight problem or adversely affecting the public health and safety. (IPMC 301.3)

The exterior of a structure shall be maintained in good repair, structurally sound and sanitary so as not to pose a threat to the public health, safety or welfare. (IPMC 304.1)

The following conditions shall be determined as unsafe and shall be repaired or replaced to comply with the International Building Code or the International Existing Building Code as required for existing buildings. (IPMC 304.1.1)

Exterior surface lacks protective treatment from the elements, decay and rust; peeling, flaking and chipped paint; missing, cracked or broken siding. (IPMC 304.2)

Foundation walls not plumb; open cracks and breaks; openings that allow animals to enter (IPMC 304.5)

Exterior walls have holes, breaks, or other loose or rotting materials (IPMC 304.6)

Roof, roof drains, gutters, and downspouts in disrepair, inadequate to prevent dampness or deterioration in walls and interior portion of the structure; roof water discharging in a manner that creates a public nuisance. (IPMC 304.7)

Decorative features (cornices, trim, wall facings, etc.) in disrepair, improperly anchored, unsafe. (IPMC 304.8)

Exterior property and premises, and the interior of every structure not free of any accumulation of rubbish and garbage. (IPMC 307.1)

NOTES: VACANT STRUCTURE. THE MAIN STRUCTURE HAS DAMAGE THROUGHT. THIS STRUCTURE IS NOT HABITABLE AND DOES NOT HAVE UTILITIES.

Inspected By: Corey Bowen

This inspection sheet is not intended to be all-inclusive and additional items may be identified and corrected to bring the property in compliance with the Lawton City Code.



EXHIBIT A
NEIGHBORHOOD SERVICES DIVISION
212 SW 9TH STREET
Lawton, Oklahoma 73501
(580) 581-3467 FAX (580) 581-3510
PROPERTY MAINTENANCE EVALUATION WORKSHEET

The following property is in violation of Lawton City Code 6-5-1; Existing Structures Code, as described in this attachment:

Inspection Date: July 5, 2022

Address: 1509 SW Texas Avenue

Type of Occupancy: RESIDENTIAL

Vacant structure and premises is not maintained in a clean, safe, secure and sanitary condition; Creating light problem or adversely affecting the public health and safety. (IPMC 301.3)

Exterior surface lacks protective treatment from the elements, decay and rust; peeling, flaking and chipped paint; missing, cracked or broken siding. (IPMC 304.2)

Foundation walls not plumb; open cracks and breaks; openings that allow animals to enter (IPMC 304.5)

Roof, roof drains, gutters, and downspouts in disrepair, inadequate to prevent dampness or deterioration in walls and interior portion of the structure; roof water discharging in a manner that creates a public nuisance. (IPMC 304.7)

Decorative features (cornices, trim, wall facings, etc.) in disrepair, improperly anchored, unsafe. (IPMC 304.8)

Windows, skylights, and doorframes cracked, not weather tight, unable to open, disrepair (IPMC 304.13)

Doors, door assemblies and hardware in poor condition, unlocked, poor condition (IPMC 304.15)

Interior of structure and equipment not maintained in good repair, structurally sound and in a sanitary condition. (IPMC 305.1)

Interior surfaces poorly maintained unclean, unsanitary, decayed wood, peeling paint, cracked or loose plaster. (IPMC 305.3)

Exterior property and premises, and the interior of every structure not free of any accumulation of rubbish and garbage. (IPMC 307.1)

NOTES: VACANT STRUCTURE. THE MAIN STRUCTURE HAS DAMAGE THROUGHT. THIS STRUCTURE IS NOT HABITABLE AND DOES NOT HAVE UTILITIES. PHOTOS WERE TAKEN.

Inspected By: Corey Bowen

This inspection sheet is not intended to be all-inclusive and additional items may be identified and corrected to bring the property in compliance with the Lawton City Code.



EXHIBIT A
NEIGHBORHOOD SERVICES DIVISION
212 SW 9TH STREET
Lawton, Oklahoma 73501
(580) 581-3467 FAX (580) 581-3510
PROPERTY MAINTENANCE EVALUATION WORKSHEET

The following property is in violation of Lawton City Code 6-5-1; Existing Structures Code, as described in this attachment:

Inspection Date: July 5, 2022

Address: 1510 SW Tennessee Avenue

Type of Occupancy: RESIDENTIAL

Vacant structure and premises is not maintained in a clean, safe, secure and sanitary condition; Creating blight problem or adversely affecting the public health and safety. (IPMC 301.3)

Weeds plant growth in excess of 12 inches (IPMC 302.4, as amended by LCC 15-2)

Exterior surface lacks protective treatment from the elements, decay and rust; peeling, flaking and chipped paint; missing, cracked or broken siding. (IPMC 304.2)

Foundation walls not plumb; open cracks and breaks; openings that allow animals to enter (IPMC 304.5)

Roof, roof drains, gutters, and downspouts in disrepair, inadequate to prevent dampness or deterioration in walls and interior portion of the structure; roof water discharging in a manner that creates a public nuisance. (IPMC 304.7)

Windows, skylights, and doorframes cracked, not weather tight, unable to open, disrepair (IPMC 304.13)

Doors, door assemblies and hardware in poor condition, unlocked, poor condition (IPMC 304.15)

Interior of structure and equipment not maintained in good repair, structurally sound and in a sanitary condition. (IPMC 305.1)

Interior surfaces poorly maintained unclean, unsanitary, decayed wood, peeling paint, cracked or loose plaster. (IPMC 305.3)

Exterior property and premises, and the interior of every structure not free of any accumulation of rubbish and garbage. (IPMC 307.1)

NOTES: VACANT STRUCTURE. THE MAIN STRUCTURE HAS DAMAGE THROUGHOUT. THIS STRUCTURE IS NOT HABITABLE AND DOES NOT HAVE UTILITIES. PHOTOS WERE TAKEN.

Inspected By: Corey Bowen

This inspection sheet is not intended to be all-inclusive and additional items may be identified and corrected to bring the property in compliance with the Lawton City Code.



EXHIBIT A
NEIGHBORHOOD SERVICES DIVISION
212 SW 9TH STREET
Lawton, Oklahoma 73501
(580) 581-3467 FAX (580) 581-3510
PROPERTY MAINTENANCE EVALUATION WORKSHEET

The following property is in violation of Lawton City Code 6-5-1; Existing Structures Code, as described in this attachment:

Inspection Date: July 5, 2022

Address: 1512 SW Tennessee

Type of Occupancy: RESIDENTIAL

Vacant structure and premises is not maintained in a clean, safe, secure and sanitary condition; Creating blight problem or adversely affecting the public health and safety. (IPMC 301.3)

Weeds plant growth in excess of 12 inches (IPMC 302.4, as amended by LCC 15-2)

Exterior surface lacks protective treatment from the elements, decay and rust; peeling, flaking and chipped paint; missing, cracked or broken siding. (IPMC 304.2)

Exterior walls have holes, breaks, or other loose or rotting materials (IPMC 304.6)

Roof, roof drains, gutters, and downspouts in disrepair, inadequate to prevent dampness or deterioration in walls and interior portion of the structure; roof water discharging in a manner that creates a public nuisance. (IPMC 304.7)

Windows, skylights, and doorframes cracked, not weather tight, unable to open, disrepair (IPMC 304.13)

Lacking insect screens where required for ventilation; existing screens in disrepair (IPMC 304.14)

Doors, door assemblies and hardware in poor condition, unlocked, poor condition (IPMC 304.15)

Exterior property and premises, and the interior of every structure not free of any accumulation of rubbish and garbage. (IPMC 307.1)

NOTES: VACANT STRUCTURE. THE MAIN STRUCTURE HAS DAMAGE THROUGHOUT. THIS STRUCTURE IS NOT HABITABLE AND DOES NOT HAVE UTILITIES. PHOTOS WERE TAKEN.

Inspected By: Corey Bowen

This inspection sheet is not intended to be all-inclusive and additional items may be identified and corrected to bring the property in compliance with the Lawton City Code.



EXHIBIT A
NEIGHBORHOOD SERVICES DIVISION
212 SW 9TH STREET
Lawton, Oklahoma 73501
(580) 581-3467 FAX (580) 581-3510
PROPERTY MAINTENANCE EVALUATION WORKSHEET

The following property is in violation of Lawton City Code 6-5-1; Existing Structures Code, as described in this attachment:

Inspection Date: July 5, 2022

Address: 1515 NW Andrews Avenue

Type of Occupancy: RESIDENTIAL

Unsafe structure is one that is found to be dangerous to the life, health, property or safety of the public or occupants. Structure is so damaged, decayed, dilapidated, structurally unsafe or of such faulty construction or unstable foundation that partial or complete collapse is possible. (IPMC 108.1.1)

Vacant structure and premises is not maintained in a clean, safe, secure and sanitary condition; Creating blight problem or adversely affecting the public health and safety. (IPMC 301.3)

Insect and rodent harborage and/or infestation (IPMC 302.5 & 308.1)

Exterior surface lacks protective treatment from the elements, decay and rust; peeling, flaking and chipped paint, missing, cracked or broken siding. (IPMC 304.2)

Foundation walls not plumb; open cracks and breaks; openings that allow animals to enter (IPMC 304.5)

Exterior walls have holes, breaks, or other loose or rotting materials (IPMC 304.6)

Decorative features (cornices, trim, wall facings, etc.) in disrepair, improperly anchored, unsafe. (IPMC 304.8)

Windows, skylights, and doorframes cracked, not weather tight, unable to open, disrepair (IPMC 304.13)

Lacking insect screens where required for ventilation; existing screens in disrepair (IPMC 304.14)

Doors, door assemblies and hardware in poor condition, unlocked, poor condition (IPMC 304.15)

Interior of structure and equipment not maintained in good repair, structurally sound and in a sanitary condition. (IPMC 305.1)

Exterior property and premises, and the interior of every structure not free of any accumulation of rubbish and garbage. (IPMC 307.1)

NOTES: VACANT UNSECURE MAIN STRUCTURE. THIS STRUCTURE IS NOT HABITABLE AND DOES NOT HAVE ANY UTILITIES. PHOTOS WERE TAKEN.

Inspected By: Corey Bowen

This inspection sheet is not intended to be all-inclusive and additional items may be identified and corrected to bring the property in compliance with the Lawton City Code.



EXHIBIT A
NEIGHBORHOOD SERVICES DIVISION
212 SW 9TH STREET
Lawton, Oklahoma 73501
(580) 581-3467 FAX (580) 581-3510
PROPERTY MAINTENANCE EVALUATION WORKSHEET

The following property is in violation of Lawton City Code 6-5-1; Existing Structures Code, as described in this attachment:

Inspection Date: July 5, 2022

Address: 1602 SW Oklahoma Avenue

Type of Occupancy: RESIDENTIAL

Sidewalks and driveways. Sidewalks, walkways, stairs, driveways, parking spaces and similar areas shall be kept in a proper state of repair and maintained free from hazardous conditions.

Vacant structure and premises is not maintained in a clean, safe, secure and sanitary condition; Creating blight problem or adversely affecting the public health and safety. (IPMC 301.3)

The exterior of a structure shall be maintained in good repair, structurally sound and sanitary so as not to pose a threat to the public health, safety or welfare. (IPMC 304.1)

The following conditions shall be determined as unsafe and shall be repaired or replaced to comply with the International Building Code or the International Existing Building Code as required for existing buildings. (IPMC 304.1.1)

Exterior surface lacks protective treatment from the elements, decay and rust; peeling, flaking and chipped paint; missing, cracked or broken siding. (IPMC 304.2)

Foundation walls not plumb; open cracks and breaks; openings that allow animals to enter (IPMC 304.5)

Exterior walls have holes, breaks, or other loose or rotting materials (IPMC 304.6)

Roof, roof drains, gutters, and downspouts in disrepair, inadequate to prevent dampness or deterioration in walls and interior portion of the structure; roof water discharging in a manner that creates a public nuisance. (IPMC 304.7)

Decorative features (cornices, trim, wall facings, etc.) in disrepair, improperly anchored, unsafe. (IPMC 304.8)

Exterior property and premises, and the interior of every structure not free of any accumulation of rubbish and garbage. (IPMC 307.1)

NOTES: VACANT STRUCTURE. THE MAIN STRUCTURE HAS DAMAGE THROUGHOUT. THIS STRUCTURE IS NOT HABITABLE AND DOES NOT HAVE UTILITIES. PHOTOS WERE TAKEN.

Inspected By: Corey Bowen

This inspection sheet is not intended to be all-inclusive and additional items may be identified and corrected to bring the property in compliance with the Lawton City Code.



EXHIBIT A
NEIGHBORHOOD SERVICES DIVISION
212 SW 9TH STREET
Lawton, Oklahoma 73501
(580) 581-3467 FAX (580) 581-3510
PROPERTY MAINTENANCE EVALUATION WORKSHEET

The following property is in violation of Lawton City Code 6-5-1; Existing Structures Code, as described in this attachment:

Inspection Date: July 5, 2022

Address: 1607 SW 7th Street

Type of Occupancy: RESIDENTIAL

Vacant structure and premises is not maintained in a clean, safe, secure and sanitary condition;

Creating blight problem or adversely affecting the public health and safety. (IPMC 301.3)

Weeds plant growth in excess of 12 inches (IPMC 302.4, as amended by LCC 15-2)

Exterior surface lacks protective treatment from the elements, decay and rust; peeling, flaking and chipped paint; missing, cracked or broken siding. (IPMC 304.2)

Foundation walls not plumb; open cracks and breaks; openings that allow animals to enter (IPMC 304.5)

Exterior walls have holes, breaks, or other loose or rotting materials (IPMC 304.6)

Roof, roof drains, gutters, and downspouts in disrepair, inadequate to prevent dampness or deterioration in walls and interior portion of the structure; roof water discharging in a manner that creates a public nuisance. (IPMC 304.7)

Decorative features (cornices, trim, wall facings, etc.) in disrepair, improperly anchored, unsafe. (IPMC 304.8)

Windows, skylights, and door-frames cracked, not weather tight, unable to open, disrepair (IPMC 304.13)

Doors, door assemblies and hardware in poor condition, unlocked, poor condition (IPMC 304.15)

Interior of structure and equipment not maintained in good repair, structurally sound and in a sanitary condition. (IPMC 305.1)

Interior surfaces poorly maintained unclean, unsanitary, decayed wood, peeling paint, cracked or loose plaster. (IPMC 305.3)

Exterior property and premises, and the interior of every structure not free of any accumulation of rubbish and garbage. (IPMC 307.1)

NOTES: VACANT STRUCTURE. THE MAIN STRUCTURE HAS DAMAGE THROUGHT. THIS STRUCTURE IS NOT HABITABLE AND DOES NOT HAVE CITY WATER. PHOTOS WERE TAKEN.

Inspected By: Corey Bowen

This inspection sheet is not intended to be all-inclusive and additional items may be identified and corrected to bring the property in compliance with the Lawton City Code.



EXHIBIT A
NEIGHBORHOOD SERVICES DIVISION
212 SW 9TH STREET
Lawton, Oklahoma 73501
(580) 581-3467 FAX (580) 581-3510
PROPERTY MAINTENANCE EVALUATION WORKSHEET

The following property is in violation of Lawton City Code 6-5-1; Existing Structures Code, as described in this attachment:

Inspection Date: July 5, 2022

Address: 1703 SW 6th Street

Type of Occupancy: RESIDENTIAL

Vacant structure and premises is not maintained in a clean, safe, secure and sanitary condition; Creating blight problem or adversely affecting the public health and safety. (IPMC 301.3)

Weeds plant growth in excess of 12 inches (IPMC 302.4, as amended by LCC 15-2)

Insect and rodent harborage and/or infestation (IPMC 302.5 & 308.1)

Exterior surface lacks protective treatment from the elements, decay and rust; peeling, flaking and chipped paint; missing, cracked or broken siding. (IPMC 304.2)

Foundation walls not plumb; open cracks and breaks; openings that allow animals to enter (IPMC 304.5)

Exterior walls have holes, breaks, or other loose or rotting materials (IPMC 304.6)

Roof, roof drains, gutters, and downspouts in disrepair, inadequate to prevent dampness or deterioration in walls and interior portion of the structure; roof water discharging in a manner that creates a public nuisance. (IPMC 304.7)

Decorative features (cornices, trim, wall facings, etc.) in disrepair, improperly anchored, unsafe. (IPMC 304.8)

Windows, skylights, and door-frames cracked, not weather tight, unable to open, disrepair (IPMC 304.13)

Lacking insect screens where required for ventilation; existing screens in disrepair (IPMC 304.14)

Doors, door assemblies and hardware in poor condition, unlocked, poor condition (IPMC 304.15)

Interior of structure and equipment not maintained in good repair, structurally sound and in a sanitary condition. (IPMC 305.1)

Interior surfaces poorly maintained unclean, unsanitary, decayed wood, peeling paint, cracked or loose plaster. (IPMC 305.3)

Exterior property and premises, and the interior of every structure not free of any accumulation of rubbish and garbage. (IPMC 307.1)

NOTES: VACANT STRUCTURE. THIS STRUCTURE IS NOT HABITABLE AND DOES NOT HAVE CITY WATER. PHOTOS WERE TAKEN.

Inspected By: Corey Bowen

This inspection sheet is not intended to be all-inclusive and additional items may be identified and corrected to bring the property in compliance with the Lawton City Code.



EXHIBIT A
NEIGHBORHOOD SERVICES DIVISION
212 SW 9TH STREET
Lawton, Oklahoma 73501
(580) 581-3467 FAX (580) 581-3510
PROPERTY MAINTENANCE EVALUATION WORKSHEET

The following property is in violation of Lawton City Code 6-5-1; Existing Structures Code, as described in this attachment:

Inspection Date: July 5, 2022 **Address:** 1712 NW Arlington Avenue

Type of Occupancy: RESIDENTIAL

Vacant structure and premises is not maintained in a clean, safe, secure and sanitary condition; Creating blight problem or adversely affecting the public health and safety. (IPMC 301.3)

Weeds plant growth in excess of 12 inches (IPMC 302.4, as amended by LCC 15-2)

Insect and rodent harborage and/or infestation (IPMC 302.5 & 308.1)

Exterior surface lacks protective treatment from the elements, decay and rust; peeling, flaking and chipped paint; missing, cracked or broken siding. (IPMC 304.2)

Foundation walls not plumb; open cracks and breaks; openings that allow animals to enter (IPMC 304.5)

Exterior walls have holes, breaks, or other loose or rotting materials (IPMC 304.6)

Roof, roof drains, gutters, and downspouts in disrepair, inadequate to prevent dampness or deterioration in walls and interior portion of the structure; roof water discharging in a manner that creates a public nuisance. (IPMC 304.7)

Decorative features (cornices, trim, wall facings, etc.) in disrepair, improperly anchored, unsafe. (IPMC 304.8)

Windows, skylights, and door-frames cracked, not weather tight, unable to open, disrepair (IPMC 304.13)

Doors, door assemblies and hardware in poor condition, unlocked, poor condition (IPMC 304.15)

Structural members structurally unsound; incapable of supporting the imposed loads (IPMC 305.2)

Exterior property and premises, and the interior of every structure not free of any accumulation of rubbish and garbage. (IPMC 307.1)

NOTES: VACANT MAIN STRUCTURE. THE MAIN STRUCTURE HAS EXTENSIVE FIRE DAMAGE. THIS STRUCTURE IS NOT HABITABLE AND DOES NOT HAVE ANY UTILITIES. PHOTOS WERE TAKEN.

Inspected By: Cory Bowen

This inspection sheet is not intended to be all-inclusive and additional items may be identified and corrected to bring the property in compliance with the Lawton City Code.



EXHIBIT A
NEIGHBORHOOD SERVICES DIVISION
212 SW 9TH STREET
Lawton, Oklahoma 73501
(580) 581-3467 FAX (580) 581-3510
PROPERTY MAINTENANCE EVALUATION WORKSHEET

The following property is in violation of Lawton City Code 6-5-1; Existing Structures Code, as described in this attachment:

Inspection Date: July 5, 2022

Address: 1716 SW 13th Place

Type of Occupancy: RESIDENTIAL

Vacant structure and premises is not maintained in a clean, safe, secure and sanitary condition; Creating blight problem or adversely affecting the public health and safety. (IPMC 301.3)

Weeds plant growth in excess of 12 inches (IPMC 302.4, as amended by LCC 15-2)

Insect and rodent harborage and/or infestation (IPMC 302.5 & 308.1)

Exterior surface lacks protective treatment from the elements, decay and rust; peeling, flaking and chipped paint; missing, cracked or broken siding. (IPMC 304.2)

Foundation walls not plumb; open cracks and breaks; openings that allow animals to enter (IPMC 304.5)

Exterior walls have holes, breaks, or other loose or rotting materials (IPMC 304.6)

Roof, roof drains, gutters, and downspouts in disrepair, inadequate to prevent dampness or deterioration in walls and interior portion of the structure; roof water discharging in a manner that creates a public nuisance. (IPMC 304.7)

Decorative features (cornices, trim, wall facings, etc.) in disrepair, improperly anchored, unsafe. (IPMC 304.8)

Windows, skylights, and door-frames cracked, not weather tight, unable to open, disrepair (IPMC 304.13)

Lacking insect screens where required for ventilation; existing screens in disrepair (IPMC 304.14)

Interior of structure and equipment not maintained in good repair, structurally sound and in a sanitary condition. (IPMC 305.1)

Interior surfaces poorly maintained unclean, unsanitary, decayed wood, peeling paint, cracked or loose plaster. (IPMC 305.3)

Exterior property and premises, and the interior of every structure not free of any accumulation of rubbish and garbage. (IPMC 307.1)

NOTES: VACANT STRUCTURE. THE MAIN STRUCTURE HAS DAMAGE THROUGHT. THIS STRUCTURE IS NOT HABITABLE AND DOES NOT HAVE CITY WATER. PHOTOS WERE TAKEN.

Inspected By: Corey Bowen

This inspection sheet is not intended to be all-inclusive and additional items may be identified and corrected to bring the property in compliance with the Lawton City Code.



EXHIBIT A
NEIGHBORHOOD SERVICES DIVISION
212 SW 9TH STREET
Lawton, Oklahoma 73501
(580) 581-3467 FAX (580) 581-3510
PROPERTY MAINTENANCE EVALUATION WORKSHEET

The following property is in violation of Lawton City Code 6-5-1; Existing Structures Code, as described in this attachment:

Inspection Date: July 5, 2022 **Address:** 1809 SW E Avenue

Type of Occupancy: RESIDENTIAL

Vacant structure and premises is not maintained in a clean, safe, secure and sanitary condition; Creating blight problem or adversely affecting the public health and safety. (IPMC 301.3)

Weeds plant growth in excess of 12 inches (IPMC 302.4, as amended by LCC 15-2)

Insect and rodent harborage and/or infestation (IPMC 302.5 & 308.1)

Exterior surface lacks protective treatment from the elements, decay and rust; peeling, flaking and chipped paint; missing, cracked or broken siding. (IPMC 304.2)

Foundation walls not plumb; open cracks and breaks; openings that allow animals to enter (IPMC 304.5)

Exterior walls have holes, breaks, or other loose or rotting materials (IPMC 304.6)

Roof, roof drains, gutters, and downspouts in disrepair, inadequate to prevent dampness or deterioration in walls and interior portion of the structure; roof water discharging in a manner that creates a public nuisance. (IPMC 304.7)

Decorative features (cornices, trim, wall facings, etc.) in disrepair, improperly anchored, unsafe. (IPMC 304.8)

Windows, skylights, and door-frames cracked, not weather tight, unable to open, disrepair (IPMC 304.13)

Lacking insect screens where required for ventilation; existing screens in disrepair (IPMC 304.14)

Interior of structure and equipment not maintained in good repair, structurally sound and in a sanitary condition. (IPMC 305.1)

Interior surfaces poorly maintained unclean, unsanitary, decayed wood, peeling paint, cracked or loose plaster. (IPMC 305.3)

Exterior property and premises, and the interior of every structure not free of any accumulation of rubbish and garbage. (IPMC 307.1)

NOTES: VACANT STRUCTURE. THE MAIN STRUCTURE HAS DAMAGE THROUGHT. THIS STRUCTURE IS NOT HABITABLE AND DOES NOT HAVE CITY WATER. PHOTOS WERE TAKEN.

Inspected By: Corey Bowen

This inspection sheet is not intended to be all-inclusive and additional items may be identified and corrected to bring the property in compliance with the Lawton City Code.



EXHIBIT A
NEIGHBORHOOD SERVICES DIVISION
212 SW 9TH STREET
Lawton, Oklahoma 73501
(580) 581-3467 FAX (580) 581-3510
PROPERTY MAINTENANCE EVALUATION WORKSHEET

The following property is in violation of Lawton City Code 6-5-1; Existing Structures Code, as described in this attachment:

Inspection Date: July 5, 2022 **Address:** 2116 NW Bessie Avenue

Type of Occupancy: RESIDENTIAL

Vacant structure and premises is not maintained in a clean, safe, secure and sanitary condition; Creating blight problem or adversely affecting the public health and safety. (IPMC 301.3)

Insect and rodent harborage and/or infestation (IPMC 302.5 & 308.1)

Exterior surface lacks protective treatment from the elements, decay and rust; peeling, flaking and chipped paint; missing, cracked or broken siding. (IPMC 304.2)

Foundation walls not plumb; open cracks and breaks; openings that allow animals to enter (IPMC 304.5)

Exterior walls have holes, breaks, or other loose or rotting materials (IPMC 304.6)

Roof, roof drains, gutters, and downspouts in disrepair, inadequate to prevent dampness or deterioration in walls and interior portion of the structure; roof water discharging in a manner that creates a public nuisance. (IPMC 304.7)

Decorative features (cornices, trim, wall facings, etc.) in disrepair, improperly anchored, unsafe. (IPMC 304.8)

Windows, skylights, and door-frames cracked, not weather tight, unable to open, disrepair (IPMC 304.13)

Doors, door assemblies and hardware in poor condition, unlocked, poor condition (IPMC 304.15)

Interior of structure and equipment not maintained in good repair, structurally sound and in a sanitary condition. (IPMC 305.1)

Interior surfaces poorly maintained unclean, unsanitary, decayed wood, peeling paint, cracked or loose plaster. (IPMC 305.3)

Exterior property and premises, and the interior of every structure not free of any accumulation of rubbish and garbage. (IPMC 307.1)

NOTES: VACANT STRUCTURE. WINDOWS AND DOORS ARE BOARDED UP. THERE IS TALL GRASS AND THE MAIN STRUCTURE HAS DAMAGE THROUGHT. THIS STRUCTURE IS NOT HABITABLE AND DOES NOT HAVE CITY WATER. PHOTOS WERE TAKEN.

Inspected By: Corey Bowen

This inspection sheet is not intended to be all-inclusive and additional items may be identified and corrected to bring the property in compliance with the Lawton City Code.



EXHIBIT A
NEIGHBORHOOD SERVICES DIVISION
212 SW 9TH STREET
Lawton, Oklahoma 73501
(580) 581-3467 FAX (580) 581-3510
PROPERTY MAINTENANCE EVALUATION WORKSHEET

The following property is in violation of Lawton City Code 6-5-1; Existing Structures Code, as described in this attachment:

Inspection Date: July 5, 2022

Address: 2117 NW Pollard Avenue

Type of Occupancy: Residential

Vacant structure and premises is not maintained in a clean, safe, secure and sanitary condition; Creating blight problem or adversely affecting the public health and safety. (IPMC 301.3)

Weeds plant growth in excess of 12 inches (IPMC 302.4, as amended by LCC 15-2)

Insect and rodent harborage and/or infestation (IPMC 302.5 & 308.1)

Exterior surface lacks protective treatment from the elements, decay and rust; peeling, flaking and chipped paint; missing, cracked or broken siding. (IPMC 304.2)

Foundation walls not plumb; open cracks and breaks; openings that allow animals to enter (IPMC 304.5)

Exterior walls have holes, breaks, or other loose or rotting materials (IPMC 304.6)

Roof, roof drains, gutters, and downspouts in disrepair, inadequate to prevent dampness or deterioration in walls and interior portion of the structure; roof water discharging in a manner that creates a public nuisance. (IPMC 304.7)

Decorative features (cornices, trim, wall facings, etc.) in disrepair, improperly anchored, unsafe. (IPMC 304.8)

Windows, skylights, and door-frames cracked, not weather tight, unable to open, disrepair (IPMC 304.13)

Doors, door assemblies and hardware in poor condition, unlocked, poor condition (IPMC 304.15)

Structural members structurally unsound; incapable of supporting the imposed loads (IPMC 305.2)

Exterior property and premises, and the interior of every structure not free of any accumulation of rubbish and garbage. (IPMC 307.1)

NOTES: VACANT MAIN STRUCTURE. THE MAIN STRUCTURE HAS EXTENSIVE FIRE DAMAGE. THIS STRUCTURE IS NOT HABITABLE AND DOES NOT HAVE ANY UTILITIES. PHOTOS WERE TAKEN.

Inspected By: Cory Bowen

This inspection sheet is not intended to be all-inclusive and additional items may be identified and corrected to bring the property in compliance with the Lawton City Code.



EXHIBIT A
NEIGHBORHOOD SERVICES DIVISION
212 SW 9TH STREET
Lawton, Oklahoma 73501
(580) 581-3467 FAX (580) 581-3510
PROPERTY MAINTENANCE EVALUATION WORKSHEET

The following property is in violation of Lawton City Code 6-5-1; Existing Structures Code, as described in this attachment:

Inspection Date: July 5, 2022

Address: 2212 NW 23rd Street

Type of Occupancy: RESIDENTIAL

Vacant structure and premises is not maintained in a clean, safe, secure and sanitary condition; Creating blight problem or adversely affecting the public health and safety. (IPMC 301.3)

The exterior of a structure shall be maintained in good repair, structurally sound and sanitary so as not to pose a threat to the public health, safety or welfare. (IPMC 304.1)

The following conditions shall be determined as unsafe and shall be repaired or replaced to comply with the International Building Code or the International Existing Building Code as required for existing buildings. (IPMC 304.1.1)

Buildings shall have approved address numbers placed in a position to be plainly legible and visible from the street or road fronting the property. These numbers shall contrast with their background. Address numbers shall be Arabic numerals or alphabet letters. Numbers shall be not less than 4 inches (102 mm) in height with a minimum stroke of 0.5 inch (12.7 mm). (IPMC 304.3)

Structural members shall be maintained free from deterioration, and shall be capable of safely supporting the imposed dead and live loads. (IPMC 304.3)

Exterior surface lacks protective treatment from the elements, decay and rust; peeling, flaking and chipped paint; missing, cracked or broken siding. (IPMC 304.2)

Foundation walls not plumb; open cracks and breaks; openings that allow animals to enter (IPMC 304.5)

Exterior walls have holes, breaks, or other loose or rotting materials (IPMC 304.6)

Roof, roof drains, gutters, and downspouts in disrepair, inadequate to prevent dampness or deterioration in walls and interior portion of the structure; roof water discharging in a manner that creates a public nuisance. (IPMC 304.7)

Windows, skylights, and doorframes cracked, not weather tight, unable to open, disrepair (IPMC 304.13)

Doors, door assemblies and hardware in poor condition, unlocked, poor condition (IPMC 304.15)

NOTES: VACANT/BURNT STRUCTURE. THIS STRUCTURE IS NOT HABITABLE AND DOES NOT HAVE UTILITIES. PHOTOS WERE TAKEN.

Inspected By: Corey Bowen

This inspection sheet is not intended to be all-inclusive and additional items may be identified and corrected to bring the property in compliance with the Lawton City Code.



EXHIBIT A
NEIGHBORHOOD SERVICES DIVISION
212 SW 9TH STREET
Lawton, Oklahoma 73501
(580) 581-3467 FAX (580) 581-3510
PROPERTY MAINTENANCE EVALUATION WORKSHEET

The following property is in violation of Lawton City Code 6-5-1; Existing Structures Code, as described in this attachment:

Inspection Date: July 5, 2022 **Address:** 2212 NW Lindy Avenue

Type of Occupancy: RESIDENTIAL

Vacant structure and premises is not maintained in a clean, safe, secure and sanitary condition; Creating blight problem or adversely affecting the public health and safety. (IPMC 301.3)

Weeds plant growth in excess of 12 inches (IPMC 302.4, as amended by LCC 15-2)

Insect and rodent harborage and/or infestation (IPMC 302.5 & 308.1)

Exterior surface lacks protective treatment from the elements, decay and rust; peeling, flaking and chipped paint; missing, cracked or broken siding. (IPMC 304.2)

Foundation walls not plumb; open cracks and breaks; openings that allow animals to enter (IPMC 304.5)

Exterior walls have holes, breaks, or other loose or rotting materials (IPMC 304.6)

Roof, roof drains, gutters, and downspouts in disrepair, inadequate to prevent dampness or deterioration in walls and interior portion of the structure; roof water discharging in a manner that creates a public nuisance. (IPMC 304.7)

Decorative features (cornices, trim, wall facings, etc.) in disrepair, improperly anchored, unsafe. (IPMC 304.8)

Windows, skylights, and door-frames cracked, not weather tight, unable to open, disrepair (IPMC 304.13)

Doors, door assemblies and hardware in poor condition, unlocked, poor condition (IPMC 304.15)

Structural members structurally unsound; incapable of supporting the imposed loads (IPMC 305.2)

Exterior property and premises, and the interior of every structure not free of any accumulation of rubbish and garbage. (IPMC 307.1)

NOTES: VACANT MAIN STRUCTURE. THE MAIN STRUCTURE HAS EXTENSIVE FIRE DAMAGE. THIS STRUCTURE IS NOT HABITABLE AND DOES NOT HAVE ANY UTILITIES. PHOTOS WERE TAKEN.

Inspected By: Cory Bowen

This inspection sheet is not intended to be all-inclusive and additional items may be identified and corrected to bring the property in compliance with the Lawton City Code.



This inspection sheet is not intended to be all-inclusive and additional items may be identified and corrected to bring the property in compliance with the Lawton City Code.



EXHIBIT A
NEIGHBORHOOD SERVICES DIVISION
212 SW 9TH STREET
Lawton, Oklahoma 73501
(580) 581-3467 FAX (580) 581-3510
PROPERTY MAINTENANCE EVALUATION WORKSHEET

The following property is in violation of Lawton City Code 6-5-1; Existing Structures Code, as described in this attachment:

Inspection Date: July 5, 2022

Address: 2506 NW Lindy Avenue

Type of Occupancy: RESIDENTIAL

Vacant structure and premises is not maintained in a clean, safe, secure and sanitary condition; Creating blight problem or adversely affecting the public health and safety. (IPMC 301.3)

Weeds plant growth in excess of 12 inches (IPMC 302.4, as amended by LCC 15-2)

Insect and rodent harborage and/or infestation (IPMC 302.5 & 308.1)

Exterior surface lacks protective treatment from the elements, decay and rust; peeling, flaking and chipped paint; missing, cracked or broken siding. (IPMC 304.2)

Foundation walls not plumb; open cracks and breaks; openings that allow animals to enter (IPMC 304.5)

Exterior walls have holes, breaks, or other loose or rotting materials (IPMC 304.6)

Roof, roof drains, gutters, and downspouts in disrepair, inadequate to prevent dampness or deterioration in walls and interior portion of the structure; roof water discharging in a manner that creates a public nuisance. (IPMC 304.7)

Decorative features (cornices, trim, wall facings, etc.) in disrepair, improperly anchored, unsafe. (IPMC 304.8)

Windows, skylights, and door-frames cracked, not weather tight, unable to open, disrepair (IPMC 304.13)

Doors, door assemblies and hardware in poor condition, unlocked, poor condition (IPMC 304.15)

Interior of structure and equipment not maintained in good repair, structurally sound and in a sanitary condition. (IPMC 305.1)

Interior surfaces poorly maintained unclean, unsanitary, decayed wood, peeling paint, cracked or loose plaster. (IPMC 305.3)

Exterior property and premises, and the interior of every structure not free of any accumulation of rubbish and garbage. (IPMC 307.1)

NOTES: VACANT STRUCTURE. THIS STRUCTURE DOES NOT HAVE CITY WATER. PHOTOS WERE TAKEN.

Inspected By: Corey Bowen

This inspection sheet is not intended to be all-inclusive and additional items may be identified and corrected to bring the property in compliance with the Lawton City Code.



EXHIBIT A
NEIGHBORHOOD SERVICES DIVISION
212 SW 9TH STREET
Lawton, Oklahoma 73501
(580) 581-3467 FAX (580) 581-3510
PROPERTY MAINTENANCE EVALUATION WORKSHEET

The following property is in violation of Lawton City Code 6-5-1; Existing Structures Code, as described in this attachment:

Inspection Date: July 5, 2022

Address: 3141 NW Liberty Avenue

Type of Occupancy: RESIDENTIAL

Vacant structure and premises is not maintained in a clean, safe, secure and sanitary condition; Creating blight problem or adversely affecting the public health and safety. (IPMC 301.3)

Insect and rodent harborage and/or infestation (IPMC 302.5 & 308.1)

Exterior surface lacks protective treatment from the elements, decay and rust; peeling, flaking and chipped paint; missing, cracked or broken siding. (IPMC 304.2)

Foundation walls not plumb; open cracks and breaks; openings that allow animals to enter (IPMC 304.5)

Exterior walls have holes, breaks, or other loose or rotting materials (IPMC 304.6)

Roof, roof drains, gutters, and downspouts in disrepair, inadequate to prevent dampness or deterioration in walls and interior portion of the structure; roof water discharging in a manner that creates a public nuisance. (IPMC 304.7)

Decorative features (cornices, trim, wall facings, etc.) in disrepair, improperly anchored, unsafe. (IPMC 304.8)

Interior of structure and equipment not maintained in good repair, structurally sound and in a sanitary condition. (IPMC 305.1)

Interior surfaces poorly maintained unclean, unsanitary, decayed wood, peeling paint, cracked or loose plaster. (IPMC 305.3)

Exterior property and premises, and the interior of every structure not free of any accumulation of rubbish and garbage. (IPMC 307.1)

NOTES: VACANT STRUCTURE. THE MAIN STRUCTURE HAS DAMAGE THROUGHT. THIS STRUCTURE IS NOT HABITABLE AND DOES NOT HAVE CITY WATER. PHOTOS WERE TAKEN.

Inspected By: Corey Bowen

This inspection sheet is not intended to be all-inclusive and additional items may be identified and corrected to bring the property in compliance with the Lawton City Code.



EXHIBIT A
NEIGHBORHOOD SERVICES DIVISION
212 SW 9TH STREET
Lawton, Oklahoma 73501
(580) 581-3467 FAX (580) 581-3510
PROPERTY MAINTENANCE EVALUATION WORKSHEET

The following property is in violation of Lawton City Code 6-5-1; Existing Structures Code, as described in this attachment:

Inspection Date: July 5, 2022

Address: 3316 NW Liberty Avenue

Type of Occupancy: RESIDENTIAL

Vacant structure and premises is not maintained in a clean, safe, secure and sanitary condition; Creating blight problem or adversely affecting the public health and safety. (IPMC 301.3)

Weeds plant growth in excess of 12 inches (IPMC 302.4, as amended by LCC 15-2)

Exterior surface lacks protective treatment from the elements, decay and rust; peeling, flaking and chipped paint; missing, cracked or broken siding. (IPMC 304.2)

Foundation walls not plumb; open cracks and breaks; openings that allow animals to enter (IPMC 304.5)

Exterior walls have holes, breaks, or other loose or rotting materials (IPMC 304.6)

Roof, roof drains, gutters, and downspouts in disrepair, inadequate to prevent dampness or deterioration in walls and interior portion of the structure; roof water discharging in a manner that creates a public nuisance. (IPMC 304.7)

Decorative features (cornices, trim, wall facings, etc.) in disrepair, improperly anchored, unsafe. (IPMC 304.8)

Windows, skylights, and door-frames cracked, not weather tight, unable to open, disrepair (IPMC 304.13)

Lacking insect screens where required for ventilation; existing screens in disrepair (IPMC 304.14)

Doors, door assemblies and hardware in poor condition, unlocked, poor condition (IPMC 304.15)

Interior surfaces poorly maintained unclean, unsanitary, decayed wood, peeling paint, cracked or loose plaster. (IPMC 305.3)

Exterior property and premises, and the interior of every structure not free of any accumulation of rubbish and garbage. (IPMC 307.1)

NOTES: VACANT STRUCTURE. THERE IS TALL GRASS AND THE MAIN STRUCTURE HAS DAMAGE THROUGHOUT. THIS STRUCTURE DOES NOT HAVE CITY WATER. PHOTOS WERE TAKEN.

Inspected By: Corey Bowen

This inspection sheet is not intended to be all-inclusive and additional items may be identified and corrected to bring the property in compliance with the Lawton City Code.



EXHIBIT A
NEIGHBORHOOD SERVICES DIVISION
212 SW 9TH STREET
Lawton, Oklahoma 73501
(580) 581-3467 FAX (580) 581-3510
PROPERTY MAINTENANCE EVALUATION WORKSHEET

The following property is in violation of Lawton City Code 6-5-1; Existing Structures Code, as described in this attachment:

Inspection Date: July 5, 2022

Address: 4810 SE Avalon Avenue

Type of Occupancy: RESIDENTIAL

Vacant structure and premises is not maintained in a clean, safe, secure and sanitary condition; Creating blight problem or adversely affecting the public health and safety. (IPMC 301.3)

The exterior of a structure shall be maintained in good repair, structurally sound and sanitary so as not to pose a threat to the public health, safety or welfare. (IPMC 304.1)

The following conditions shall be determined as unsafe and shall be repaired or replaced to comply with the International Building Code or the International Existing Building Code as required for existing buildings. (IPMC 304.1.1)

Buildings shall have approved address numbers placed in a position to be plainly legible and visible from the street or road fronting the property. These numbers shall contrast with their background. Address numbers shall be Arabic numerals or alphabet letters. Numbers shall be not less than 4 inches (102 mm) in height with a minimum stroke of 0.5 inch (12.7 mm). (IPMC 304.3)

Exterior surface lacks protective treatment from the elements, decay and rust; peeling, flaking and chipped paint; missing, cracked or broken siding. (IPMC 304.2)

Foundation walls not plumb; open cracks and breaks; openings that allow animals to enter (IPMC 304.5)

Exterior walls have holes, breaks, or other loose or rotting materials (IPMC 304.6)

Roof, roof drains, gutters, and downspouts in disrepair, inadequate to prevent dampness or deterioration in walls and interior portion of the structure; roof water discharging in a manner that creates a public nuisance. (IPMC 304.7)

Decorative features (cornices, trim, wall facings, etc.) in disrepair, improperly anchored, unsafe. (IPMC 304.8)

Windows, skylights, and doorframes cracked, not weather tight, unable to open, disrepair (IPMC 304.13)

Lacking insect screens where required for ventilation; existing screens in disrepair (IPMC 304.14)

Doors, door assemblies and hardware in poor condition, unlocked, poor condition (IPMC 304.15)

Exterior property and premises, and the interior of every structure not free of any accumulation of rubbish and garbage. (IPMC 307.1)

NOTES: VACANT STRUCTURE. THE MAIN STRUCTURE HAS DAMAGE THROUGHT. THIS STRUCTURE IS NOT HABITABLE AND DOES NOT HAVE UTILITIES. PHOTOS WERE TAKEN.

Inspected By: Corey Bowen

This inspection sheet is not intended to be all-inclusive and additional items may be identified and corrected to bring the property in compliance with the Lawton City Code.



EXHIBIT A
NEIGHBORHOOD SERVICES DIVISION
212 SW 9TH STREET
Lawton, Oklahoma 73501
(580) 581-3467 FAX (580) 581-3510
PROPERTY MAINTENANCE EVALUATION WORKSHEET

The following property is in violation of Lawton City Code 6-5-1; Existing Structures Code, as described in this attachment:

Inspection Date: July 5, 2022

Address: 6712 SW Forest Circle

Type of Occupancy: RESIDENTIAL

Vacant structure and premises is not maintained in a clean, safe, secure and sanitary condition; Creating blight problem or adversely affecting the public health and safety. (IPMC 301.3)

The exterior of a structure shall be maintained in good repair, structurally sound and sanitary so as not to pose a threat to the public health, safety or welfare. (IPMC 304.1)

The following conditions shall be determined as unsafe and shall be repaired or replaced to comply with the International Building Code or the International Existing Building Code as required for existing buildings. (IPMC 304.1.1)

Buildings shall have approved address numbers placed in a position to be plainly legible and visible from the street or road fronting the property. These numbers shall contrast with their background. Address numbers shall be Arabic numerals or alphabet letters. Numbers shall be not less than 4 inches (102 mm) in height with a minimum stroke of 0.5 inch (12.7 mm). (IPMC 304.3)

Exterior surface lacks protective treatment from the elements, decay and rust; peeling, flaking and chipped paint; missing, cracked or broken siding. (IPMC 304.2)

Foundation walls not plumb; open cracks and breaks; openings that allow animals to enter (IPMC 304.5)

Exterior walls have holes, breaks, or other loose or rotting materials (IPMC 304.6)

Roof, roof drains, gutters, and downspouts in disrepair, inadequate to prevent dampness or deterioration in walls and interior portion of the structure; roof water discharging in a manner that creates a public nuisance. (IPMC 304.7)

Decorative features (cornices, trim, wall facings, etc.) in disrepair, improperly anchored, unsafe. (IPMC 304.8)

Windows, skylights, and doorframes cracked, not weather tight, unable to open, disrepair (IPMC 304.13)

Lacking insect screens where required for ventilation; existing screens in disrepair (IPMC 304.14)

Doors, door assemblies and hardware in poor condition, unlocked, poor condition (IPMC 304.15)

Exterior property and premises, and the interior of every structure not free of any accumulation of rubbish and garbage. (IPMC 307.1)

NOTES: VACANT STRUCTURE. THE MAIN STRUCTURE HAS DAMAGE THROUGHOUT. THIS STRUCTURE IS NOT HABITABLE AND DOES NOT HAVE UTILITIES. PHOTOS WERE TAKEN.

Inspected By: Corey Bowen

This inspection sheet is not intended to be all-inclusive and additional items may be identified and corrected to bring the property in compliance with the Lawton City Code.